

Nos. 16-285 & 16-300

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JACOB LEWIS,

Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP AND ERNST & YOUNG U.S. LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS AND KELLY MCDANIEL,

Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Seventh and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
*U.S. Chamber Litiga-
tion Center*
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT MUST ADDRESS THREE DISTINCT ISSUES TO FULLY RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS.....	4
A. The Two Statutes.....	5
B. The Legal Issues.....	7
1. Does The NLRA Contain A “Contrary Congressional Command” Overriding The FAA?	7
2. Does Enforcing The Arbitration Agreement Waive A Right To Pursue Statutory Remedies Under The NLRA?	10
a. Does the right-to-pursue- statutory-remedies principle apply here?	11
b. Does enforcing the arbitration agreement waive an employee’s right to pursue statutory remedies under the NLRA?	13
c. Even if Section 7 creates a right to participate in class actions, does arbitration prevent effective vindication of Section 7 rights?	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. Is The D.R. Horton Rule A Basis “At Law Or In Equity For The Revocation Of Any Contract”?	17
II. GRANTING THE PETITIONS IN THESE TWO CASES IS ESSENTIAL TO PUT BEFORE THE COURT THE FULL RANGE OF RELEVANT ISSUES.	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	4, 24
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9, 15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	1, 6
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	18
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	13, 14
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	9, 15, 21, 23
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam)	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	4, 24
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Shearson / Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U. S. 220 (1987)	3, 8
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	13
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (per curiam)	4, 24

STATUTES AND RULES

7 U.S.C. § 26(n)(2)	8
9 U.S.C.	
§§ 1-16	1
§ 2	3, 6, 17
12 U.S.C. § 5518(b)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C.	
§ 157	<i>passim</i>
§ 158(a)(1).....	7
§ 159(a)	17
§ 626(b)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	12
